

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 20-1357  
(and consolidated cases)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW WHEELER, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

On Petitions for Review of Final Action  
By the United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**MOVANT INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO  
EMERGENCY MOTIONS FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW, MOTION  
FOR EXPEDITED BRIEFING, AND MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY VACATUR**

---

Samuel B. Boxerman  
Ryan C. Morris  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
sboxerman@sidley.com

*Counsel for Movant Intervenor Respondent  
GPA Midstream Association*

Allison D. Wood  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
2001 K Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 857-2420  
awood@mcguirewoods.com

*Counsel for Movant Intervenor-Respondent  
American Petroleum Institute*

September 28, 2020

John R. Jacus, Esq.  
DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP  
1550 17th Street, Suite 500  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 892-9400  
John.Jacus@dgsllaw.com

*Counsel for Movant-Intervenor-Respondent  
Western Energy Alliance*

James D. Elliott  
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC  
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101  
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050  
(717) 791-2012  
jelliott@spilmanlaw.com

*Counsel for Movant-Intervenor-Respondent  
Independent Petroleum Association of  
America, Domestic Energy Producers  
Alliance, Eastern Kansas Oil & Gas  
Association, Illinois Oil & Gas Association,  
Independent Oil and Gas Association of West  
Virginia, Inc., Indiana Oil and Gas  
Association, Kansas Independent Oil & Gas  
Association, Kentucky Oil & Gas  
Association, Michigan Oil and Gas  
Association, Ohio Oil and Gas Association,  
Pennsylvania Independent Oil & Gas  
Association, Texas Alliance of Energy  
Producers, Texas Independent Producers &  
Royalty Owners Association, and West  
Virginia Oil and Natural Gas Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    Petitioners Have Failed To Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	5
A. EPA’s Decision to Exclude the Transmission and Storage Segments Is a Reasoned Approach Wholly Consistent with EPA’s Similar Regulation of the Oil Industry.....	7
B. EPA’s Final Rule Reflects an Accurate Understanding that Equipment and Operations in the Production and Processing Segment Are Fundamentally Different From Those in the Transmission and Storage Segment .....	12
C. The Contours of the Source Category Are Shaped by Other Fact- Based Considerations.....	19
II.   Petitioners Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm During the Pendency of the Litigation.....	21
A. Petitioners Have the Burden To Show that the Alleged Harm Is Irreparable—that Immiment, Significant Adverse Effects Exist— and Have Failed To Do So Here.....	21
B. Forgone Predicted Emissions Reductions From a Possible Future Rule for Existing Sources Do Not Constitute Irreparable Harm .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 409 F. Supp. 297 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 548 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	21
<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	24
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976) .....	25
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Hüls America Inc. v. Browner</i> , 83 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	21
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	21
 <b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....	7, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A) .....	6

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart Db .....	11
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart Dc .....	11
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart GGGa.....	10
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart IIII .....	11
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart Ja.....	10
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart JJJJ.....	11
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart Kb .....	10
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart KKKK.....	11
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart OOOOa.....	10
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart QQQ .....	10
40 C.F.R. part 60, Subpart XX.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 60.23a(a)(1) .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 60.27a(b).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 60.27a(e).....	24
40 C.F.R. § 60.5365a .....	8, 19
40 C.F.R. § 60.5365a(a)(2) .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 60.5375a .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 60.5405a .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 60.5430a .....	8, 13, 14

40 C.F.R. § 60.6430a (July 1, 2019) ..... 20

### **Federal Register Notices**

45 Fed. Reg. 52676 (Aug. 7, 1980) ..... 16

77 Fed. Reg. 49490 (Aug. 16, 2012) ..... 2, 14

84 Fed. Reg. 50244 (Sept. 24, 2019).....8, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20

85 Fed. Reg. 57018 (Sept. 14, 2020).....1, 2, 3, 7, 10, 12, 17

### **Miscellaneous**

D.C. Cir. R. 18(a)(1) ..... 4

EPA, Oil and Gas Sector: New Source Performance Standards and National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutant Reviews, 40 C.F.R. Parts 60 and 63, Response to Public Comments on Proposed Rule August 23, 2011 (76 FR 52738) ..... 19

EPA, Overview of Final Amendments to Air Regulations for the Oil and Natural Gas Industry: Fact Sheet, [https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-09/documents/natural\\_gas\\_transmission\\_fact\\_sheet\\_2012.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-09/documents/natural_gas_transmission_fact_sheet_2012.pdf) (Apr. 17, 2012) ..... 13, 14
